## RECRIVED

MAY 07 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. T. SHERMAN RIGGS DONALD. T. PRATHER NATHAN T. RIGGS TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 FAX: (502) 633-0667

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com

May 5, 2008

Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

> Re: Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. -Alleged Failure to Comply with KRS 278.042 Case No. 2008-00147

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed please find one original and six (6) copies, plus an extra copy, of Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s Motion for an Informal Conference.

Also enclosed are seven copies, plus one extra copy, of a letter from James D. Dobson for filing in the record of this action.

Please file the original and six copies of both the Motion and the letter with the Commission and return to me the file-stamped extra copies. For your convenience I have enclosed a selfaddressed stamped envelope.

Yours truly,

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

BY: Donald T. Prather

Phillain

DTP/pm Enclosures Cc: Debbie Martin

RECENTED

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY MAY 0 7 2008

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC SERVICE

In the Matter of:

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.

CASE NO. 2008-00147

Alleged Failure to Comply with KRS 278.042

## MOTION FOR AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Comes Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Shelby Energy"), by counsel, and respectfully requests that the Commission schedule an informal conference in this case, either on the date of the presently scheduled hearing or at an earlier date, and preferably at the same time as the informal conference in Case No. 2008-00069. It is believed there is a substantial likelihood this case will be resolved through the informal conference process.

Respectfully submitted,

Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C.

By Donald T. Prather 500 Main Street, Suite 5 Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 Phone: (502) 633-5220 Fax: (502) 633-0667 Attorney for Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.